Insurance
 receivables 11,019

 (11,019)  -  -  -

Right-of-use assets 3,478   -   3,478  -  3,478
Deferred tax

assets 345

(345)  -  -  -
Current tax assets 26,595  1,492   28,087  -  28,087
Other assets -  11,657   11,657  -  11,657
Cash and cash
 equivalents 258,793

(13,917)  244,876  -  244,876

Segregated funds
net asset -

1,324,405   1,324,405  -  1,324,405

TOTAL ASSETS 6,702,552  (146,771)  6,555,781  -  6,555,781

MANULIFE HOLDINGS BERHAD (197501003360 (24851-H))
Interim financial statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023

Part A: Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

16

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 (b) Effects of adoption MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group at 31 December 2022. (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

31.12.2022
As

previously
stated

Classification

and
measurement

31.12.2022

As
restated

Expected

credit
losses

1.1.2023

As
restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
LIABILITIES

Insurance contract
 liabilities 4,561,710

   (1,010,186)  3,551,524  -  3,551,524

Segregated funds
 insurance net
 liabilities -

1,324,405   1,324,405  -  1,324,405
Insurance claims
 liabilities 88,224

(88,224)  -  -  -

Reinsurance
  contract liabilities -

54,980   54,980  -  54,980

Financial liability at
  fair value through
  profit or loss 12

(12)  -  -  -
Deferred tax liabilities 35,187  69,537  104,724  -  104,724
Insurance payables 814,306  (814,306)  -  -  -
Lease liabilities 3,506  -   3,506  -  3,506
Other liabilities 244,357  106,461   350,818  -  350,818

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,747,302   (357,345)  5,389,957  -  5,389,957

EQUITY
Share capital 131,041  -  131,041  -  131,041
Retained earnings 817,999  217,157  1,035,156  (1,868)  1,033,288
Other reserves 6,210  7,352  13,562  1,868  15,430
Total shareholders’
 equity 955,250

224,509  1,179,759  -  1,179,759

Participating
 policyholder’s
equity -

(13,935)  (13,935)  -  (13,935)

TOTAL EQUITY 955,250  210,574  1,165,824  -  1,165,824

TOTAL LIABILITIES

AND EQUITY 6,702,552

(146,771)  6,555,781  -  6,555,781

MANULIFE HOLDINGS BERHAD (197501003360 (24851-H))
Interim financial statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023

Part A: Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

17

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 (b) Effects of adoption MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 (continued)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the statement of total
comprehensive income of the Group for the financial period ended 30 September 2022.

Statement of Total Comprehensive Income

30.09.2022
As

previously
stated

Classification

and
measurement

30.09.2022

As
restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Net profit/(loss) for the financial period 25,411  (27,638)  (2,227)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of

tax

Net (loss)/gain on foreign currency translation (413)  2,427  2,014

Fair value change of AFS/FVOCI financial
  assets, net of deferred tax (30,113)  (104,373)  (134,486)

Insurance finance income, net of deferred tax -  147,267  147,267

Reinsurance finance expense, net of deferred

tax  -  (4,813)  (4,813)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for
the financial period (30,526)  40,508  9,982

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the
  financial period (5,115)  12,870  7,755

MANULIFE HOLDINGS BERHAD (197501003360 (24851-H))
Interim financial statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023

Part A: Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

18

3. Seasonal/cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group are subject to the sales cycle of the life insurance business and
asset management services.

4. Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the financial
period ended 30 September 2023.

5. Change in estimates

The Group’s insurance subsidiaries, Manulife Insurance Berhad and Manulife Insurance Labuan Limited